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AUTOMATA, FRENCH LESSONS,
AND A PEDICURE

1 [AUTOMATA]. TULOUT, Jean-Baptiste. [Printed
advertisement for a show of automata, incipit:] ‘Con licenza,
restano invitate le Nobilta Loro ad appagarsi d'una
stupendissima maraviglia. E arrivato in questa cittd il Signor
Giambatista Tulout, di Parigi, mecanista, con sei figure
movibili, eseguite per via di mattematica... [Italy, c.1770?].

Single sheet, oblong (c. 220 x 320 mm); the spaces for opening
hours, ticket price, and the location where the owner of the
show and his wife lodged left blank; at some point folded in
half, otherwise beautifully preserved. £700

An apparently unrecorded printed advertisement for a
travelling show of automata by Jean-Baptiste Tulout, a skilled
machinist from Paris. The exhibition included six mechanical
figures, of which the first four illustrated the story of Thamas
Kouli-Khan and the Mogul Emperor, depicting the two main
characters and two of their ministers. Each automaton was able
to guess playing cards, dice rolls, and numbers thought of by
members of the audience. They could also tell the time,
recognise the colour of the clothes worn by spectators, and
distinguish between gold, silver, and copper coins, among
various other tricks. The fifth figure depicted a female English
grocer, who opens and closes her shop, and carries spices, tea,
coffee, and sugar to the spectators. The sixth and final
automaton depicts a female musician, playing arias on the organ
while turning the pages of the score ‘like a real person’.

Cabaret Mechanical Theatres, or Museums of Automata, were
extremely popular shows at the time among all levels of society.
This particular exhibition is described as suited to both secular

and religious audiences, as it is ‘not a theatre play, but instead a
wonder of mechanics, directed towards the progress of Arts and
Science’.

In addition to his automata, Monsieur Tulout also offers to
teach French, writing, and basic maths, as well as how to paint
any subject with oils ‘in only eight days. Madame Tulout, his
wife, promises to remove calluses quickly and painlessly.
Evidently keen to limit printing costs for his travelling show,
Toulot includes blank spaces for details (times, prices, and
locations) to be filled in manuscript, allowing the printed
advertisement to be reused in multiple towns.

We have found a mention of Tulout’s show, with only five of the
six automata included in this show, in the Affiches de Lyon,
Annonces et avis divers. Treizieme feuille hebdomadaire No. 13,
Wednesday, 31 March 1762, p. 51, and a shorter one in the
following issue of the journal. No broadside such as this appears
to have survived.






A SMOKING TURK, A PERPETUAL MOTION
MACHINE, AND AN ASSASSIN

2 [AUTOMATA - WAXWORKS]. BONA, Pietro.
Interessante esposizione di vario genere divisa in 6. parti..
[Brescia], Giuseppe Riviera Tip. Cristiani Contrada Dolzani, [c. 1838].

Bifolium (c. 200 x 175 mm), pp. [4], each page printed within
typographical frame; tear to lower outer corner of first leaf, not
affecting text, otherwise extremely well preserved. £400

Unrecorded advertisement and programme for a travelling
exhibition of waxworks and automata by Pietro Bona from
Rome.

The exhibition was divided into six ‘parts’, the first composed of
life-size wax copies of classical sculptures from various
museums, like the Adonis in the Museo Pio Clementino, the
Venus Callipyge at Palazzo Farnese, the Diana at the Accademia
di Belle Arti in Venice, Giambologna’s Mercury in Bologna, and
various others. The second part comprised scenes from
literature and recent history, such as the farewell of Marshal
Bertrand to Napoleon’s tomb; the heroes of the Battle of
Navarino; Othello taking his own life after discovering that
Desdemona was innocent; a father freeing his son and daughter-
in-law taken prisoner and sold as slaves in Algiers (this event
allegedly occurred on 20 August 1835); Emilie de Beauharnais,
comtesse de Lavalette, helping her spouse escape prison by
exchanging clothes with him; a portrait of Canova, who died in
1822; Cleopatra with the asp; an automaton of the notorious
criminal and assassin Marc’Antonio Furbi from Calabria, and a
waxwork of his elderly mother, 84-year old Anna Furbij,
depicted in the act of robbing Countess Grippi. The third part
was dedicated to human anatomy, with two glass cases

containing the torso of a flayed man and the body of a boy
showing the veins, arteries, and muscles. The fourth part
included a collection of fish and shells arranged in artistic
shapes, such as towers or vases of flowers. The fifth part was
dedicated to physics, featuring a supposed perpetual motion
machine which had allegedly worked continuously for the past
ten years, and a series of tubes demonstrating the circulation of
blood round the body. The sixth and final section included a
life-size automaton of a Turkish man smoking a pipe, blowing
smoke from his mouth and moving his head around, and the
model of a baby which moved and cried like a real one.

Despite the broadside referencing various journals with
(allegedly) positive reviews of the show, we have been able to
find very little on Pietro Bona, and we have been unable to
locate any other similar advertisements or programmes for his
exhibition.






HEROES, FOES, ROYALTIES, AND FOLKLORE

3 [AUTOMATA - WAXWORKS]. POURRIER, Joseph.
Grandiosa galleria di statue di cera di grandezza naturale ed in
parte meccaniche. Rovigo, Tipografia Andreola, [c. 18307].

8vo single bifolium (c. 150 x 230 mm), pp. 4, unbound as issued;
signs of old folding, but in very good condition; admission price
and location added in ink on p.4. £375

Seemingly unrecorded program of a travelling exhibition of fifty
wax statues, of which some were automata, ‘all standing and life-
size’, by Giuseppe (Joseph?) Pourrier.

Divided into seventeen groups, the exhibition included scenes from
literature, recent history, and folklore, such as Othello in the act of
stabbing Desdemona; the assassination of General Kléber by ‘a
Turkish prisoner’ (i.e. Suleiman al-Halabi) soon after the Battle of
Heliopolis in 1800; formerly enslaved Haitian general Toussaint
Louverture, Governor of the isle of Saint-Domingue, imprisoned at
the Fort de Joux with his wife, son, and maid; Francis [, King of the
Two Sicilies, with his two children from his marriage to Maria
Clementina of Austria; various Russian royals and military figures,
such as Nicholas I, the late Alexander I and his younger brother
Grand Duke Konstantin Pavlovich, and Count Fyodor Rostopchin,
Governor of Moscow; Ferdinand VII of Spain; the three admirals of
the Great Powers who defeated the Ottoman fleet at the Battle of
Navarino, Edward Codrington, Henri de Rigny, and Lodewijk van
Heiden; the legendary Byzantine General Belisarius who was falsely
accused of conspiring against Justinian and reduced to a beggar in
the streets of Rome, having been blinded on Justinian’s orders; a
depiction of the story of two twins, a brother and sister born in
Paris on 20 September 1820, the former black and the latter white,
the boy being adopted by the Duke of Bordeaux, who also provided
a pension of 500 francs to the sister; the late Prince Jézef Antoni
Poniatowski, the Polish general killed near the river White Elsterin
during the Battle of Leipzig, accompanied by his son; Papavone, the
killer of two brothers in the wood of Vincennes, arrested by two
grenadier guards; Louis Pierre Louvel, who assassinated the Duke
of Berry, in February 1820; a group depicting ‘Roman Charity),
exemplified by a woman breastfeeding her father; and Bebe, a
thirty-year-old Indian one-and-a-half feet tall who died in Poland
at the Royal Court.

Despite this being one of the largest itinerant display of waxworks
and automata we have ever encountered - a true ‘travelling museum’
- we have not been able to find any more information on Pourrier
and his exhibition.






PIRATES OF THE MEDITERRANEAN

4 [BARBARY PIRATES AND THE BARBARY SLAVE
TRADE]. [Bill issued for all parishes of Milan by the chancery
of the Archbishop of Milan setting up a collection for a
ransom]. Milan, 20 July 1723.

Small folio single sheet (c. 305 x 210 mm); woodcut initial at
head; a very good, full-margined copy. £450

A seemingly unrecorded bill, representing an important
testimony to the danger posed by Barbary pirates in the
Mediterranean, and the capture and enslavement of Europeans
by the pirates and privateers of North Africa’s Barbary Coast.

The bill relates to a group of Milanese citizens aboard a ship
travelling in the Mediterranean from Sicily towards Libya, who
were abducted when the ship was seized by Libyan corsairs.
Evidently, civil authorities were unwilling or unable to meet the
hefty ransom required for the freeing of the travellers. In the
bill, the Archbishop of Milan orders that all parishes of his
diocese begin sessions of communal prayer for their fellow
citizens, and that a collection be gathered, as generous as
possible, to be put towards the ransom.

In the sixteenth and seventeenth centuries attacks by pirates
coming from the coastal countries of North Africa, from Libya
to Morocco, represented a major problem for maritime
commerce, as well as for seaside towns in Italy, Spain, France,
and as far north as England, Ireland (see the famous episode
recounted by Pepys in which the Irish coastal village of
Baltimore was attacked by Barbary pirates, and the whole
population taken as slaves), and Iceland. Coastal towns and
merchant ships were raided, largely with the purpose of



capturing non-Muslims to supply the Ottoman slave trade and
the markets of North Africa and the Middle East, though some
captives who had wealthy connections would be ransomed off
rather than immediately sold. Estimates of the number of
people enslaved vary significantly and are a subject of debate;
some put the figure as high as 1.25 million, but the lack of
accurate and consistent records makes it difficult to build an
exact picture. In any case, the threat posed by the Barbary
pirates to international shipping was such that in 1785 Thomas
Jefferson and John Adams travelled to London to negotiate a
solution with Tripoli’s ambassador, albeit without success.

Eventually the United States resorted to paying tribute in order
to stave off the pirates’ attacks, nevertheless approximately
seven hundred Americans were enslaved in North Africa
between 1785 and 1815. In the first years of the nineteenth
century the United States with the help of European nations
fought and won the First and the Second Barbary Wars against
the pirates. Piracy continued in the region until the French
invasion and occupation of Algeria in 1830.

See Robert Davis, Christian Slaves, Muslim Masters: White Slavery
in the Mediterranean, the Barbary Coast and Italy, 1500-1800
(2003).



THE FIRST ENGLISH CHURCH AT DINAN

5 C., E. H. On the occasion of a Bazaar held in aid
of Funds required for the Completion of the first English
Church at Dinan, which was begun by the Rev. W. Watson,
in 1868. [Dinan, 1869?].

Small card (c. 155 x 115 mm), with an albumen print
photograph of the church above two columns of verse,
signed E. H. C. £100

‘A Church Bazaar takes place to-day, / And for all aid we
humbly pray / Tho’ many have giv'n with liberal hands, /
A heavy debt against us stands ... Dinan, in Brittany, was
popular with English visitors for health or leisure,
according to the poem, and for many years English
services had been held in a small room. Now a brave vicar
had started to build an English church, but had not lived
to see it finished. ‘The work he left so well begun, / We
surely must not leave undone!” The church was finished
in 1870.



CELEBRATING THE CONVERSION
OF A JEW TO CATHOLICISM

6 CALLINI, Bartolommeo. Arrolandosi sotto le
insegne di Gest Cristo col prender l'acqua del santo
battesimo nell'insigne cattedrale di Vicenza, il signor Marco
Mortera ebreo che prende il nome di Arnaldo Niccold
Tornievo, sonetto presentato al nobile D. Bartolommeo
Callini degli Olivetani, Lettore di sacra teologia e
zelantissimo catechista del neofito. Vicenza, Tipografia
Paroni, 1802.

Folio broadsheet (c. 380 x 270 mm); at some point folded in
four; a beautiful, clean copy, excellently preserved. £350

Unrecorded broadsheet celebrating the conversion to
Catholicism of Marco Mortera, a Jewish man from Vicenza.

Mortera, who in renouncing Judaism took the Christian
name of Arnaldo Niccold Tornievo, was led through his
process of conversion and catechised by the Olivetan monk
Bartolommeo Callini, lecturer in theology, and author of
this celebratory sonnet.

Jewish conversions to Catholicism were not uncommon,
although often the result of coercion or pressure by the
surrounding Christian society, but any non-official or
secular documents recording them are very rare.

We have been unable to locate another copy of this
broadsheet, nor any further information about Mortera or
Callini.



FOR SECURITY OF TRADE
IN TIME OF WAR

7 CHARLES II. By the King. A
Proclamation. Charles R. Whereas the
safeguard and protection We owe to such of
Our own Subjects and to all others in
League and Amity with Us, as pass and
repass the Seas belonging to these Our
Kingdoms, have been always a principal
part of Our Royal care and concern ..
London, Printed by the Assigns of John Bill ..
and Christopher Barker ... 1676.

Large folio broadside (c. 330 x 765 mm),
comprising three oblong folio sheets pasted
together, the whole now neatly cut in half
to form a broadside of two pieces; woodcut
royal arms at the head, large factotum
initial, printed largely in blackletter; in very
good condition, untrimmed; contemporary
endorsment, ‘For security of Navigation &
Com[m]erce in tyme of warr. £1950

First edition. In summary — As the security
of our ports and harbours has been much
violated by private Men of War pretending
commission for the present hostilities
between our neighbour princes [the Franco-
Dutch war], our Royal Will is: 1. That all
ships in English waters are under our
protection and must keep the peace. That
the Ships and Goods of all aggressors shall
be ipso facto confiscate. 2. That all our



officers are to prevent Men of War from hovering
near our coasts to the hindering and diverting of
trade from our ports, and to protect Merchantmen
homeward or outward bound. 5. Privateers with
prizes not to stay in our ports above twenty-four
hours, not to sell goods, and English owned goods
to be taken out. 6. None of our subjects is to buy
goods from any foreign Man of War upon pain of
forfeiting such goods as bona piratarum. 7. None of
our subjects, out of their inclinations to rapine
rather than trading voyages, is to engage on one
side or the other in the present hostilities upon
pain of being punished as pirates. Given at our
Court at Whitehall the 26™ of May, in the Eight
and twentieth year of Our Reign. 1676.

Wing C3207; Steele 1.3631. ESTC records 14 copies
in the UK and Europe, but only Harvard,
Huntington, and UCLA in US.



PROTECTION AGAINST STORMS AND
WITCHCRAFT
PRINTED IN A MONASTERY

8 [CHARM - WITCHCRAFT]. Ecco la longhezza e la
larghezza della Piaga del Costato di Gest: Cristo, la quale e stata
fatta sulla Croce... Stampato alla Madona delli Eremiti [c. 1720?].

Copper engraving (c. 140 x 85 mm); central image of the Five
Holy Wounds, with a life-size picture of the wound in the side
of Christ’s chest in the middle, and a superimposed cross
including the names of the Four Evangelists; trimmed within
plate mark, mounted (?) on card, in nineteenth-century glazed
frame, verso of frame sealed with marbled paper. £850

Unrecorded piece of religious ephemera, printed at an
unidentified monastery or Marian shrine, granting indulgence
and protection against storms and witchcraft.

The engraving shows ‘the length and width of the wound in the
side of Jesus Christ’s chest. Those who kiss it with devotion and
a humble heart will earn seven years’ indulgence, as granted by
Pope Innocent XI' The cross drawn in the wound allegedly
measures one-fortieth of the height of Christ. The engraving,
intended to be kept about one’s person or, as in this case, hung
on a wall, also offers protection against storms and proclaims to
be a charm against evil. “Those who will keep in their home the
wound of Christ with devotion, will be protected from storms,
thunder, and lightning, and if preserved devotedly the wound
will also protect the household from any sort of witcheraft,
spell, or other evil’

We have not been able to identify the Marian shrine or
monastery where this engraving was printed.  Possible
candidates are the Madonna degli Eremiti in Castel di Sangro,
in central Italy, and Einsiedeln Abbey in Switzerland.



9 [CIRCUS]. RENZ, Ernst. Circus Renz .. grosse
ausserordentliche Vorstellung in der héheren Reitkunst und
Pferdedressur. [Vienna,] Josef Stockholzer von Hirschfeld [for] E.
Renz ‘in der Leopoldstadt, grofien Fuhrmannsgasse Nr. 419, dem
ehemaligen Odeon gegeniiber, Thursday 11 May 1854.

Broadside on yellow paper (c. 403 x 244 mm); 43 lines text of
varying types within broad single-line border, woodcut of
mounted woman, typographic ornaments, a very good, bright
copy with a single crease where formerly folded; 1%2 Kreuzer
Viennese duty stamp at upper right corner. £175

Broadside programme for the Circus Renz. The father of the
German and Austrian circus, Ernst Renz (1815-1892) appears to
have established his renowned circus in 1843, the owner of his
previous circus Rudolf Brilloff having died the previous year.
He met with considerable success, interspersing riding feats
with comedy and pantomime, displays of exotic animals, and
music and dancing from around Europe, to develop the taste for
the modern circus in Germany and Austria. Though the Circus
Renz survived its founder by only five years, its name was
revived by his descendants for the principal circuses of the
twentieth century, Renz-Schober and Renz-Nock, and remains
firmly associated with the art in the popular imagination.

The programme advertises a variety of new and familiar acts,
including the Great Steeple Chase, the Hungarian ‘Czikos-Post’,
and equestrian displays by Ernst and Kithchen Renz.



10 [CIRCUS]. RENZ, Ernst. Circus Renz .. grosse
ausserordentliche Vorstellung in der hoheren Reitkunst und
Pferdedressur. [Vienna,] Josef Stockholzer von Hirschfeld [for] E.
Renz ‘in der Leopoldstadt, groffen Fuhrmannsgasse Nr. 419, dem
ehemaligen Odeon gegeniiber, Tuesday 9 May 1854.

Broadside on yellow paper (c. 404 x 244 mm); 44 lines text of
varying types within broad single-line border, woodcut of
mounted woman, typographic ornaments; a very good bright
copy with a single crease where formerly folded; 1% Kreuzer
Viennese duty stamp at upper right corner. £175

Broadside programme for the Circus Renz. The show’s
principal act, ‘Austria’s Wappen-Fest, celebrates the city of
Vienna and its inhabitants in a combined equestrian
performance of the whole company. Subsequent acts include
horseback performances by Ernst and Kithchen Renz, a mimed
piece ‘The Scotsman’ by Miss Fanny, and comic sketches ‘“The
Headless Farmer, ‘The Cavalry on Foot, and ‘Gymnastic
Exercises of the Four Chinese People’.



11 [CIRCUS]. RENZ, Ernst. Circus Renz .. grosse
ausserordentliche Vorstellung in der héheren Reitkunst und
Pferdedressur. [Vienna,] Josef Stockholzer von Hirschfeld [for] E.
Renz ‘in der Leopoldstadt, grofien Fuhrmannsgasse Nr. 419, dem
ehemaligen Odeon gegeniiber, Friday 5 May 1854.

Broadside on yellow paper (c. 404 x 246 mm); 42 lines text of
varying types within broad single-line border, woodcut of
mounted woman, typographic ornaments; a very good, bright
copy with a single crease where formerly folded; 1%2 Kreuzer
Viennese duty stamp at lower left corner. £175

Broadside programme for the Circus Renz. The programme
advertises a ‘great steeple chase’, with stags pursued over
obstacles twenty feet high, a troupe of five Arabian gymnasts,
performances by Renz on the horses Arabeska, Aly, and Jussuf,
and dances on horseback by Mademoiselle Marie and Kithchen
Renz.

The advertisement boasts also of an act with four horses by
‘Herr Borns’, the former first clown of Astley’s Royal
Amphitheatre, the renowned circus in London.



12 [CIRCUS]. RENZ, Ernst. Olympischer Circus des
Ernst Renz .. grosse ausserordentliche Vorstellung in der
héheren Reitkunst und Pferdedressur. [Vienna,] Josef Stockholzer
von Hirschfeld [for] E. Renz ‘in der Leopoldstadt, grofsen
Fuhrmannsgasse Nr. 419, dem ehemaligen Odeon gegeniiber, Sunday
19 March 1854.

Broadside on yellow paper (c. 404 x 244 mm); headline, 48 lines
text of wvarying types within broad single-line border,
typographic ornaments; a few old creases, marginal
duststaining; 1%2 Kreuzer Viennese duty stamp at lower left
corner. £125

Broadside programme for the ‘Olympischer Circus’ of Ernst
Renz, father of the German circus.

The programme promises an ‘extraordinary display’ of
horsemanship, including Renz on the Arabian stallions Emir
and Bayractar, salto mortales on horseback, Mr Macollum on two
horses, and a Hungarian ‘Czikos-Post’ on nine unsaddled
horses, as well as dancing from Miss Fanny Stanley, a
performance of trampoline-jumping, and a series of clowns.
One act, an equestrian scene ‘von den Damen Adeline, Renz und
Liphard’, would appear to include a female member of Renz’s
family, likely Kdthchen Renz.



SHETLAND PONIES, DOGS, AND MONKEYS

13 [CIRCUS]. SCHREYER, Enrico. Teatro del Corso.
Straordinario spettacolo di quadrupedi ammaestrati... Bologna,
Tipi Belle Arti, [1846].

Folio (c. 580 x 420 mm); text within typographic frame;
printed on coarse grey paper; margins frayed and folded, signs
of folding, nevertheless a very good copy; contemporary note
to verso ‘Avvento 1846. Teatro del Corso - Quadrupedi’. £450

Unrecorded poster advertising a travelling show of ‘small
Scottish horses’ (i.e. Shetland ponies), monkeys, and dogs,
led by circus trainer Enrico Schreyer. The show included a
‘wandering soldier playing the violin; a dog in costume
dancing among flowers; Magot the monkey riding César the
pony; the mandrill Bellino performing various exercises while
standing on a horse; a mandrill walking the tight rope; more
acrobatics by Magot; gymnastic exercises performed by
various dogs; Pavian the monkey performing with four
Shetland ponies; and a grand finale with an army of dogs re-
enacting the assault, capture and destruction of the fortress of
‘Cocomorum’.

The show was advertised and reviewed by Alessandro Stocchi
in the Diario del Teatro ducale di Parma in 1846, when it was the
supporting act and interval entertainment for various
theatrical plays between 1 and 7 of November. The reviews of
the performances are generally good, but the last show with
the capture of Cocomorum is described as ‘bizarre and strange
beyond words, with a continuous back and forth of a
multitude of barking dogs and the audience screaming in
either fear or excitement, resulting in a completely unbearable
experience.



THE TWO FRENCH HERACLESES

14 [CIRCUS - STRONGMEN]. [Programme of a show of
acrobats and strongmen at the Teatro del Cocomero, incipit:] I. e R.
Teatro del Cocomero per la sera di Lunedi 1 Luglio 1833. Nel
suddetto I. e R. Teatro verrd eseguito dai Primi Alcidi Francesi Sigg.
Desiderio Manché e Desiderio Darras i seguenti esercizzi divisi
come apprezzo.. [Florence, 1833].

Broadsheet (c. 400 x 290 mm), printed on yellow paper, in Italian,
woodcut emblem of the Accademia degli Infocati with motto ‘a
tempo infuocato’ at head; upper margin lightly dust soiled,
otherwise beautifully preserved; contemporary tax stamps to upper
corners. £375

Seemingly unrecorded advertisement and programme of a show of
the ‘two French Heracleses’, Desiderio (Didier) Manché and
Desiderio Darras, strongmen, acrobats, and gymnasts, together
with the latter’s wife, Madame Vettorina Darras.

The show was divided in three parts, with the local military band
playing during the intervals. The first and third parts involved
mainly strength exhibitions and exercises, some with rather curious
names, including ‘the Fight of the Two Boxers, arm wrestling, ‘the
Vanquished Moor) ‘the Strength of Hercules’, ‘the Spanish Bar ‘the
Dangerous Distance’, ‘Mercury throwing himself towards Olympus’,
a somersault with 250 pounds, the Roman chair, ‘the Iron Knee,
called Neptune’, ‘the Swimmer, jumping two mirrors with 100
Pounds, the last flight, jumping a chair with 100 Pounds, and ‘the
Experiments of Two Hats’. The second part includes juggling, knife
throwing, ‘the Game of the Copper Balls’, ‘the Crusade of the
Biblioquet’, ‘the Chinese Rings’, ‘the Golden Rain’, and the ‘Indian
Game’ by Madame Vettorina Darras.

A similar exhibition by the same athletes was advertised in Diario
balear, April 1834, p. 4.



PROTECTING LOCAL CLOTH TRADE

15 [CLOTH TRADE]. Ungelt Ordnung/ der
Téch/ Loden/ Arras/ etc. Damit ein Ersamer Rath
der Stat Augspurg/ die gefirde und mercklichen
abgang dess gewondlichen und gebiihrlichen
Ungelts/ von den Ttchen/ Arras und Loden/ so in
dise Stat zfiuerkauffen gebracht werden/
deftstatlicher fiirkommen/ und gemeinen Nutz
fiirdern moge ... [Augsburg,] 30 April 1555.

Large broadsheet (c. 785 x 480 mm, printed surface
c. 765 x 250 mm) printed in a decorative Fraktur on
two sheets pasted together; lower portion of the
left-hand margin cut away, still far from text, one
repaired tear, four lines where the two sheets are
glued together a little browned, traces of folds,
otherwise fresh and clean. £650

An extraordinary survival, documenting the
protectionist measures of the Augsburg cloth
manufacturers and drapers against the
surrounding smaller centres of textile production.

High duties (Ungelt) were imposed especially on
the loden cloth and Arras (a tapestry fabric woven
in colours) offered for sale in Augsburg. This
broadsheet, issued by the Council of Augsburg,
reminds the officials in charge of collecting these
duties to keep records of all such imported goods,
and to collect the duties as soon as the goods have
arrived. Drapers failing to disclose the goods are
threatened with high penalties.



This public announcement specifies the duties for
different products offered for sale; products that
are merely carried through the city, destined for
other markets are not taxed, however, they are to
be registered and entered in the ‘duty book’
(Ungeltpuch) by the tax officials. This allowed the
authorities to acquire valuable information about
other markets and the cloth trade. During the
sixteenth century, Augsburg became a major centre
for textile manufacturing and trade in Central
Europe, due in part to the aggressive protectionist
measures taken against the smaller, older centres of
cloth manufacture which were situated within a
distance of 100 kilometres around Augsburg, such
as Nordlingen, Dinkelbiihl, Eichstitt, or Giinzburg.
These towns all lost their role as independent
textile producers.



MAD DOGS AND ENGLISHMEN

16 [COOKE, Richard].  Public
Notice .. issued in consequence of
instances of Canine Madness. Bridgnorth,
Rowley Brothers, 1855.

Single sheet (c. 224 x 285 mm); light water
staining and small stitching holes along
left hand edge, not affecting text; a very
well-preserved copy. £175

A curious piece of ephemera on the
occurrence of ‘canine madness’, or rabies,
in the Shropshire town of Bridgnorth.

The notice, issued by Richard Cooke,
Mayor of Bridgnorth, orders that as a result
of recent cases of canine madness in the
Bridgnorth area ‘all Dogs found within the
Borough at large, unmuzzled, or
unaccompanied by the owner, will be
seized, and if not claimed within twenty-
four hours, will be destroyed’. Rabies was
not eradicated in the UK until the early
twentieth century, and the first vaccine not
developed until 1885. With treatment
before this point an agonising gamble,
involving surgical removal of tissue and
the cauterisation of the wound, and
outbreaks often proving fatal, the spectre
of canine madness and hydrophobia
loomed large in the Victorian mind and
posters and notices such as these were
often seen on the streets of towns and
cities.



17 [DRAPER]. Nicolas-Antoine Anquetin, l'ainé,

marchand drapier 3 Rouen ... vend toutes sortes de draperies
fines & soieries pour hommes ... [Rouen, c.1801].

Printed broadside (c. 230 x 180 mm), text comprising 25 lines,
above which a woodcut of two clasped hands and two flaming
hearts with the caption ‘A la bonne foy, the whole within a
frame of type ornaments; with 10 lines in manuscript to verso;
browned, a few small ink marks; overall very good. £185

A seemingly unrecorded advertisement for the Rouen merchant
draper Nicolas-Antoine Anquetin the elder, with a manuscript
receipt for a transaction made on ‘19 floreal an 9’ (8 May 1801)
to the verso.

Here Anquetin promises ‘fine cloths and silks for men’, ‘in the
most fashionable colours’, including, for example, English
flannels, beaver skins, and jackets in gold and silver thread. The
woodcut of two shaking hands at the top promises ‘good faith’,
while the text ends with a commitment to ‘everything at the
right price’. The manuscript receipt to the back records a
transaction for 60 livres between Anquetin and a M. Lambert.



DEATH OF A JACOBITE - AN ILLICIT PUBLICATION

18 [EXECUTION]. The Dying Speech of James Shepheard: who
suffer'd Death at Tyburn, March the 17th, 1717/18. Deliver'd by him to
the Sheriff, at the Place of Execution. [London, n.p., 1718].

Folio broadside; worn and creased at edges, lower corner torn away
touching two words at the foot (sense recoverable). £750

Very rare issue of this ‘speech’ by the Jacobite conspirator James
Shepheard, supposedly delivered before his execution at Tyburn
though the inflammatory content makes this very unlikely.

Not to be confused with his highwayman namesake and contemporary,
James Shepheard was an eighteen-year-old apprentice coach-painter of
Jacobitical tendency, who, having been influenced by certain
pamphlets published during the 1715 rebellion and being a ‘great
frequenter of Jacobite conventicles, planned the assassination of
George I to coincide with an invasion by the exiled James Stuart (the
Old Pretender). Shepheard revealed his intentions to a non-juring
minister, but said clergyman brought him to the authorities, where he
willingly (or naively) embraced martyrdom by repeating his plans.

Jacobites carefully stage-managed the affair for maximum impact - a
non-juring priest gave Shepheard absolution on the scaffold, and ‘a
dying speech purported to have been written by him was passed around
at his execution scene but the government forbad its publication’ In
spite of this, they ‘managed to circulate broadside copies of it
throughout London’ (Manuel Schonhorn, ‘Defoe and James Shepheard’s
Assassination Plot of 1718’; Studies in English Literature 1500-1900 29:3,
1989). Defoe penned a number of pro-Government works on the matter
including Some Reasons why it could not be expected the Government wou'd
permit the Speech or Paper of James Shepheard to be printed.

At least five printings of this ‘speech’ exist, some adding a hymn. ESTC
records Harvard only (cropped) of this printing.



DELIVER US FROM CROP FAILURE

19 [FAMINE AND CROP FAILURE]. [Bill issued for all
parishes of Milan by the chancery of the Archbishop of Milan
proclaiming a solemn procession to fend off crop failure].
Milan, 12 April 1710.

4to single sheet (c. 250 x 170 mm); large woodcut stamp of the
Archbishopric of Milan at head; single minute hole, else a very
good copy. £300

An apparently unrecorded poignant witness to an all-too-
common ancestral fear: the real possibility of crop failure
following a frosty spring. In April 1710 lingering frost must have
caused great anxiety; in the bill the Archbishop of Milan orders
that a solemn procession be held by the entire clergy of the
diocese, starting from the Cathedral towards the ancient church
of S. Ambrogio, with the singing of the penitential psalm
Miserere.



FRAME MAKER’S LABEL

20 FENTHAM, Thomas. Printed trade label. ‘Thomas
Fentham, Carver, Gilder, and Picture-Frame Maker, at No. 52,
opposite Old Round Court, Strand, London. Sells all Sorts of
Picture, Print and Looking-Glass Frames, of any colour to match
Rooms; various Sorts of Green and Gold Dressing-Glasses, rich
Girandoles, &c. and Green and Blue Venetian Window-Blinds. Old
Pictures and Prints cleaned, lined, repaired, and secured from Dust’.
[London, after 1779 and before 1794].

Trade label (c. 72 x 68 mm), pasted on verso of linen backed print:
‘Cupid Sleeping. From a painting of Guido Reni, in the Collection
of Sir Laurence Dundas Bar., engraved by Robert Strange, cut close
to plate mark (c. 380 x 440 mm). £350

Thomas Fentham (1774-1808) ‘was a leading looking glass and
picture framer in the Strand, whose business was carried on after his

death by his son’.

The label offered here is not known to the National Portrait
Gallery’s Directory of British Frame makers (online). They know
of two differently worded labels at this address.



COLONIAL ‘CIVILISATION’

21 [FIJI]. Fiji before civilization, Dawn of civilization,
Advance of civilization, Glorious result of civilization.
[?London, Crystal Palace machinery department, c. 18807?].

Cotton handkerchief (c. 590 x 590 mm); with illustrated border
printed in black and red; creases from folding, a little light
staining; very good. £250

A striking satirical take on the introduction of western
‘civilisation’ into Fiji, which became a British colony in October
1874. The illustrations ridicule the supposedly ‘glorious’
aftermath of this ‘civilization’ - pickpocketing, poverty, etc -
and contrast them with a depiction of a pre-‘civilization’ Fiji
which is grossly exaggerated for comic effect.

The illustrated border, with a Union flag at each corner,
comprises four scenes: ‘Fiji before Civilization, showing a
cannibalistic giant snatching up and devouring men and
women; ‘Dawn of Civilization’, depicting two Britannias
distributing western clothing and paraphernalia to Fijians (with
a vignette of a naked child sat on a top hat reading a picture
book); ‘Advance of Civilization’, with Fijians trying on these
clothes; and ‘Glorious Result of Civilization’, showing Fijians in
western dress, with poor children pickpocketing and selling
matches, a man with a sandwich board advertising ‘Gentlemen’s
ready made clothes Moses’ (presumably Moses Moss of Moss
Bros, founded in 1851), and amorous couples out walking with
their pets (one lady wearing a kilt and sporran).

Such novelty handkerchiefs were apparently printed at the
Crystal Palace, following its relocation to South London in
1854, as souvenirs for visitors.






GEORGIAN FIREWORKS IN GERMANY

22 [FIREWORKS]. Avertissement [Beschreibung des am
Mittwochen den 21ten Julii 1773. allhier in der Ave vor dem Neuen Thore
abzubrennenden Land-Lust-Feuerwerks]. [Hannover, 1773].

Folio, pp. [4]; text in gothic and roman, with woodcut tailpiece; drop-title
from p. [2]; formerly folded in quarters with a short tear (c. 9 mm) at crease,
a little dust-stained on final page, small marginal loss at lower corner,
otherwise an excellent copy. £375

A scarce programme for a two-day fireworks display in Hanover, in
celebration of George III and Queen Charlotte.

The display was intended to show the ‘virtues and qualities’
(trans.) of George III, King of Great Britain and Ireland and
Elector of Hanover: in the first part, his monogram ‘GR’ was
shown first in ‘Brillanten’ then in blue flames, followed by
his attributes in Latin and German (‘the best king’, ‘able in
arms), ‘prepared’, just) ‘constant ‘pacific, and ‘blissful’),
while in the second part further qualities (‘vigilant) strong’,
‘intrepid), and ‘honest’) accompany appearances in turn of
the English lion, the Scottish unicorn, the lion of Liineburg,
and a white horse.

The second day was to comprise ‘water-fireworks’ in honour
of the Queen and Electress Charlotte of Meclenburg-
Strelitz, with her name appearing on the city’s moat
accompanied by images of Minerva and Apollo and the
inscriptions ‘worthy of such a husband’, ‘with prudence a
companion’, and ‘with the favour of Phoebus. Both days’
displays were to be opened and closed by volleys of cannon
fire, and to include Catherine-wheels, fire-fountains,
rockets, ‘Lust-Kugeln’, and other forms of firework.

The first page comprises an ‘Avertissement’ (date 19 July),
warning the public of measures to regulate traffic, both
pedestrian and vehicular, before and after the display.

OCLC records only one copy, at the Gottfried Wilhelm
Leibniz Bibliothek in Hanover.



PURVEYOR OF PARISIAN FASHION

23 GARAND, Mile. A l'image S. Nicolas, sous les
charniers des Saints Innocens, du c6té de la Chapelle de la
Vierge, la premiere grande boutique adossée au cimetiere.
Mademoiselle Garand, marchande lingere, cousine de
Monsieur Delaistre vend en gros & en détail ... Paris, de
Uimprimerie de la Veuve Lamesle, 1750.

4to broadside (c. 250 x 190 mm), 27 lines of text within
frame of type ornaments, 1 line imprint below frame; edges
uncut; a few small marginal tears, creases from folding, a
few stains; overall good; manuscript notes to blank verso
recording items sold to Madame Richez(?) on 19 June 1751
signed ‘M.G. Garand’. £350

An apparently unrecorded advertisement for the Parisian
seamstress and shopkeeper Mademoiselle Garand, who
operated near the Holy Innocents’ Cemetery in the centre
of the city. Here she advertises hats, bonnets and
nightcaps, shirt cuffs and sleeves, collars and
handkerchiefs, made from all manner of fabrics (canvas,
linen, muslin, lace, etc.), embroidered, striped or plain, for
men, women and children, and suited to every budget.

The reverse bears a handwritten list of nine items ‘sold to
Madame Richez(?) by Mlle Garand’, apparently written out
by one of the latter’s assistants, but signed by Garand
herself. The list contains various fabrics, including some
described as ‘tres beaux’, picots (decorative loops), and
clothes irons (fers a coiffe). The total bill was paid in cash
(‘recu comptant’) on 19 June 1751.

We have been unable to trace another copy.



CAVIAR, COLD CUTS, CHEESE ...
XIX™_CENTURY ROMAN GROCERY STORES

24 [GROCERY STORE PRICELISTS]. Tariffa dei generi di
pizzicheria. [Viterbo province, 1853-1861].

Four broadsheets, various sizes (from c. 195 x 265 mm to c. 268 x
390mm); one printed on blue paper, two within woodblock frame,
one with large woodblock town crest; prices and dates added by
hand, undersigned and stamped by the local Gonfalonier; some
contemporary manuscript additions and corrections; some signs of
folding but overall in excellent condition. £550

A collection of four broadsheets listing prices for various foodstuffs
sold in small provincial towns’ grocery stores, providing a
fascinating insight into eating habits and everyday life in mid-
nineteenth-century central Italy, as well as representing a primary
source of information for calculating the consumer price index in
the same region between 1853 and 1861.

These price lists come from Vetralla (1853 and 1861), Civita
Castellana (1859) and Sutri (1859), small towns in the province of
Viterbo, just north of Rome, which at the time the broadsheets were
printed were still part of the Papal state (they were annexed to the
newly founded Kingdom of Italy only in 1870), as proven by the
presence of a ‘Gonfaloniere’ as the town main officer and, in two
cases, the stamp with the coat of arms of the Holy See.

Amongst the grocery goods listed are lard, bacon, ham, salami,
mortadella, sausages (pork or liver) and various other cold cuts;
fresh, aged, and parmesan cheese; salt cod, tuna (in oil or vinegar),
salmon, eels (soused or marinated), anchovies, Atlantic bonitos and
herrings; oil for dressing and for burning; and, most interestingly,
caviar (present in two lists). The latter almost certainly came from
the river Po which, together with the Adriatic and the Gulf of

Palermo, was home to a large number of sturgeon until the end of
the nineteenth century. Prices are expressed in ‘baiocchi’ per ‘libra’
(around 330g) and caviar, at the price of 72 baiocchi, is already the
most expensive good on the 1859 list for the town of Civita
Castellana, followed by oil for dressing at 48 baiocchi per ‘boccale’
(2,053l), parmesan at 24 baiocchi, and prosciutto at 16.



25 [HOTEL ADVERTISEMENT BINGEN]. Hotel
Victoria bei M. Weinert in Bingen. Bingen, Kartenbender,
[c. 1850].

Engraved folded broadside (c. 420 x 138 mm), text in
German, French, and English; with an engraved view of
the hotel, views of notable places in Bingen, and
manuscript invoice dated 15 June 1854 on recto, large
panorama of the Rhine on the verso; tear neatly repaired to
upper left corner, with no loss; otherwise beautifully
preserved. £250

A ambitious engraved advertisement for the Hotel
Victoria in Bingen (near Mainz), on the Rhine ‘opposite to
the landing and departing places of the steamboats’. The
panorama on the verso shows the Rhine from Cologne to
Mannheim, with roads and railways, and delicately
engraved vignettes of places of interest along the river.
The finely engraved view of the hotel shows it next to the
Rhine which is bustling with barges and steamboats, while
horsemen promenade on the banks. The scenes of Bingen
illustrate the places worth visiting in the city, including
churches and Klopp castle.



The added manuscript invoice, dated 15 June 1854, shows
that the party consumed a bottle of Bordeaux wine which
cost more than their two dinners, and then took a carriage
to Kreuznach.



26 [LAW]. D O M positiones utriusque juris. De
pignoribus et hypothecis ... Has theses ... praeside D. D.
Josepho Perier, juris civilis antecessore, tueri conabitur
Carolus Maria de la Motte Picquet Venetensis. Die 3
Septembris, hora decima matutina, anno domini 1705. Pro
licentiatu. Apud Carmelitas. Nantes, André Querro, [1705].

Printed broadside (c. 455 x 340 mm), the theses presented in
two columns divided by type ornaments, large woodcut arms
at head (‘Academiae Nannetensis insignia’); creases from
folding, short closed marginal tear; very good and clean.
£325

An apparently unrecorded broadside detailing seventeen
theses in civil and canon law defended by Charles Marie de
la Motte Picquet of Vannes for his licence in law from the
Université ducale de Bretagne.

The eleven theses in civil law and six theses in canon law,
covering pledges and securities, creditors and debtors,
clergymen mortgaging church property, husbands and wives,
and papal power, were defended by Picquet in Nantes’
Carmelite convent at 10am on 3 September 1705, before
Joseph Perier, a doctor in civil law. Picquet was perhaps a
relative of Toussaint-Guillaume Picquet de la Motte
(1720-1791), the famous naval officer of Rennes who fought
in the American Revolutionary War.

The handsome woodcut arms at the head of the page are
those of the Université ducale de Bretagne, founded at
Nantes in 1460. The university’s faculty of law moved to
Rennes in 1735 and was suppressed in 1793. This broadside
was printed by André Querro (1666-1709), who served as
printer to both the university and the king.

No copies traced on OCLC or CCfr.



ELECTION BALLAD

27 [LEICESTER]. [Untitled election ballad incipit:] “Twas when
old DARKER dyed Sirs forever bless his Name .. [Leicester?, 1784].

Small folio broadside (c. 310 x 187 mm); a fine copy, partly
untrimmed. £125

Sole edition of this election ballad, circulated on the occasion of the
General Election of April 1784 and directed against the Whigs and in
particular against Booth Grey, the Duke of Portland’s brother-in-law
and one of the sitting MPs. For ten years John Darker and Booth Grey
had represented the borough of Leicester in Parliament, Darker as the
corporation’s candidate, Grey supported by an independent party and
the Duke of Rutland. In the General Election of April 1784, however,
after two years of constitutional deadlock at Westminster, the mould
of local politics was broken and national divisions took on a new
importance. Both the corporation and the Duke of Rutland backed
ministerial candidates, John Macnamara and Charles Lorainne Smith,
Darker having died two months before. There was to be no place for
the Whiggish Grey who had supported the North-Fox coalition (‘Tis
true in Monosyllables no knowledge he did shew, / When on the vote
/ His single note / Was Aye instead of No’).

... will you honest Lester Lads your King desert in need?
And will you send

A fast sworn friend

To Fox and factions Creed?’

Sure a Polling we will go ...

ESTC shows only three copies (British Library, Bodleian, and Yale),
curiously ascribed to the poisoner John Donellan who was executed in
1781; History of Parliament, 1754-1790, 1, 322-4.



BUYING VOTES IN CHESTER - UNRECORDED

28 LOOKING-GLASS (A) for the Turncoats. Chapter the
First [-Ninth]. [Chester, W. C. Jones, c. 1818-26].

Nine broadside ballads (c. 250 x 125 mm), variously titled as above
or ‘Characteristic Sketches; and a Looking-Glass for the Turncoats’;
all but the first have Jones’s imprint, two have woodcuts at head;
one slightly foxed, else in very good condition, edges partly
untrimmed. £1850

An entirely unrecorded sequence of nine satirical verse broadsides,
naming and shaming political turncoats in one of the contested
General Elections of the 1810s and 1820s.

Chester politics was dominated by the Grosvenors of Eaton Hall,
but the city had an Assembly of 1500 freemen and the Grosvenors
had to spend enormous sums on the political machine - £24,000 in
1784 (of which £15,000 on drink), £23,000 in 1812. ‘The four
parliamentary elections until 1826 were accompanied by extensive
bribery, intimidation, and disorder, and at elections the city was
flooded with Grosvenor’s country tenants and with labourers
engaged on the rebuilding of Eaton Hall. Several hundred new
freemen might be admitted each time’ (A History of the County of
Chester, 2003). After the election of 1818, for example, ‘petitions
were presented from Egerton and Williams and a number of
electors accusing the Grosvenors of illegal treating and bribery.
The subsquent inquiry revealed plentiful evidence of corruption’
(History of Parliament: The House of Commons 1790-1820 11, 40).

The present ballads, under the various titles ‘A Looking-Glass for
the Turncoats’, ‘The Chester Simpletons’, “The Old Cock’s Address
to his Dandy Cocks’, ‘The Milk-House in Uproar’ and ‘“The Lunatic
Doctor), expose those who have succumbed and changed sides, most
of them readily identifiable by name and profession:

Jacky Ch[am]b[er]l[ai]n, the vague

By the advice of Miss Cl[a]g[u]e

In order to move the Old Shamble,

Why, he turn'd his coat,

And for interest did vote

With a promise he ne’er more would ramble ...

Here’s another --- D[ic]k L[loy]d, [wine merchant]
Who vow'd he never would alter:

But whether sloe juice or gin

Has caus’d him to sin,

It is known what urg’d him to faulter.

The dates of some of the figures mentioned (e.g. Joseph Artingstall,
cork cutter, admitted freeman by birth in 1797), confine the
plausible general elections to which these broadsides refer to those
of 1818, 1820 or 1826. The printer, William Collister Jones, is not
known after around 1818.






29 [LUCKNOWT]. Certificate of stamp duty on house. Lucknow,
c. 1860.

Single leaf (c. 405 x 212 mm), manuscript with printed stamp; written
in a variety of languages including Urdu and English, with a ground
plan of a house and stamp of the Civil Judge’s Court of the City of
Lucknow; with manuscript note, in Urdu, on verso. £250

Marked in ink ‘True copy’; issued by the Stamp Office of the city of
Lucknow, this details the payment of stamp duty on a house, whose
floor plan and location among other neighbouring houses is detailed in
the plan at the foot of the document, along with the ownership not
only of the neighbouring houses but also half of the house concerned;
the text of these parts is given both in English and Urdu, which had
become the language of official documents in Northern India from the
1830s. The document is undated but seemingly is from around 1860.



‘HE DID NOT GROWL AND ROAR, ABOUT THE
TAX ON INCOME’

30 LUFFMAN, John. The Ministers. The Words by
John Luffman. -- Tune, Ally Croker .. Engrav'd & publishd Feby
14. 1800 by J. Luffman, Sweeting’s Alley, Royal Exchange.

4to engraved song (plate c. 171 x 114 mm), with a small
coloured emblematic heading with a crown (‘Corona
triumphalis’) enclosed in a Garter and the text ‘Obsequium
hoc tempore amicos parit), a scroll at the top (‘Liberty and
Loyalty’) surmounted by a bonnet-rouge (inscribed
‘Defloccatus’); paper watermarked ‘Hayes & Wise / 1799’, one
marginal tear repaired but in very good condition. £250

Sole edition, six six-line stanzas by the engraver, author, and
goldsmith John Luffman (fl. 1776-1820), beginning ‘Inspire
my Muse, propitious Gods! Do list to my invoking’.

My theme the rulers of our state, no matter whig or
tory,

Who'd give their lives and fortunes too, to raise
Britannia’s Glory;

[Refrain] No Minsters eer took such pains, from
despot rule to save ye,

Charles Fox and North, were barley broth, but, these
are richest gravy.

Windham, Spencer, Dundas, Grenville, and, ‘chief of all, Pitt
are praised. ‘But just one verse for Johnny Bull, whom some
have call'd a Nincum, / Because he did not growl and roar,
about the Tax on Income’.

B.M. Catalogue of Political and Personal Satires, 9518.



UNRECORDED EPHEMERA
ON MALE MIDWIFERY

31 MACKENZIE, Colin. ‘These are to certify that Mr
Richard Drinkwater Surgeon has diligently attended my
lectures on the theory & practice of midwifery, & has also
deliverd & been present at a number of real labours ..
[London,] 25 October 1757.

Engraved certificate on thick paper (c. 385 x 260 mm; engraving
measuring c. 290 x 195 mm), large portrait of Hippocrates at
head, 8 lines of engraved text beneath, with manuscript
insertions by Mackenzie in dark brown ink, the whole within a
decorative frame, signed ‘F. Perry sculpt’; short closed tear to
edge, some creasing and marking, traces of adhesive at head of
blank verso; overall good. £1250

An apparently unrecorded certificate issued by the eminent
Scottish man-midwife and physician Colin Mackenzie
(1697/8-1775), stating that the surgeon Richard Drinkwater
had attended ‘6 courses’ of his lectures on midwifery, and had
‘deliver’d & been present at a number of real labours’.

Having studied medicine under Herman Boerhaave at the
University of Leiden and Alexander Monro primus at
Edinburgh, Mackenzie moved to London, becoming the senior
pupil of the famous obstetrician William Smellie. In 1754
Mackenzie dissected the body of a woman who had died
undelivered in the last stages of pregnancy, in the company of
John and William Hunter, identifying ‘for the first time the
precise relationship between the maternal and foetal blood
supplies’ (ODNB). It was in the same year that Mackenzie
began teaching midwifery at his premises in St Saviour’s
Churchyard, Southwark, near to St Thomas’s and Guy's
hospitals, and he continued to offer courses there until his
death in 1775. A few sets of his lecture notes survive and show



‘that he developed a comprehensive syllabus, with extensive use
of the “phantom” or “machine” to demonstrate the use of
forceps and praeternatural deliveries’ (ibid.). In 1759 Mackenzie
was awarded the degree of MD by the University of St Andrews.

The Richard Drinkwater referred to here was a surgeon and
apothecary at Chichester. Mackenzie’s other pupils included
the American William Shippen Jr, who studied with him in 1759
and who later founded the first maternity hospital in America.

This certificate was engraved by Francis Perry (d. 1765), best
known for his engravings of coins and medals.

We have been unable to trace any other examples. ESTC
records a letterpress certificate issued by William Smellie in
December 1750 (N71139, at the National Library of Medicine).



CHINESE JUGGLERS AND MAGICIANS

32 [MAGIC]. Theatre, Barnstaple, Lessee and Manager Mr
J.R. Newcombe. Last Night of the renowned Chinese Jugglers and
Magicians .. on Saturday, January 31st, 1857. Barnstaple, S. Searle &
Co., [1857].

Broadside (c. 378 x 246 mm); 31 lines of varying types; a few light
spots with one or two minor creases, a few small stab-holes to left
margin, early ink note 249’ to upper corner; a very good copy. £350

An apparently unrecorded broadside advertising the final
performance of Chinese jugglers and magicians in Barnstaple. The
advertisement boasts that the performers ‘have just returned from
Copenhagen, where, as in other kingdoms of the Continent, they
have had the honour of performing before the Court .. These are the
same Artistes who created so great a sensation at the Theatre Royal,
Drury Lane, two years since.

‘Chinese juggling’ appears to have been first introduced to Britain in
1816 by a group reportedly ‘from the Court of Pekin’, but to have
disappeared from public consciousness until the arrival of a second
troupe, via America, in 1853, which ‘claimed to have been the chief
performers at the Chinese Emperor’s court until forced to flee having
become Christians and thus come under threat from anti-Christian
violence’ (Price). These performers remained in Britain for several
years and are likely the ‘Chinese Jugglers and Magicians’ advertised
in this broadside as performing in Barnstaple, although several other
acts became popular in the late 1850s and following decades.

The performance of the magicians is accompanied by two plays, Love
in Humble Life and Betty Baker, or, Too Attentive by Half, and by the
‘great fete of impaling the human body. OCLC finds no other
documents relating to Mr Newcombe’s theatre at Barnstaple.

See Price, The Chinese in Britain: A History of Visitors and Settlers (2019).



MARIAN DEVOTION

33 [MARIENTHAL - DEVOTIONAL]. Two devotional
prints, on silk and paper. [Marienthal, c. 1700].

Two single sheets (c. 144 x 181 mm), one paper and one green
silk, each with image of Our Lady of Marienthal on left half and
prayer text on right (see below); small paper repairs to paper
sheet, and silk sheet separated in half down centre, and
somewhat dust-soiled. £650

An interesting pair of devotional souvenirs from the pilgrimage
site of Marienthal in Alsace, which we estimate to date from the
late seventeenth or early eighteenth century. The image and
printing of the version on silk are slightly cruder, which
suggests it may predate the paper version, while the
accompanying prayer ‘to ask for the intercession of the Virgin in
front of her miraculous image at Marienthal appears in French
on paper and in German on silk. We have been unable to find
any similar examples.






PRINTED AND PAINTED ON SILK: UNRECORDED

34 [MEDICINE]. [llustrissimo  generosissimoque
domino D. Georgio de Thienes baroni de Broucq ... gubernatori
ac ballivo supremo medicinam suo parentumque voto D. C. Q.
Petrus May Ariensis .. Medicina universa ..  Praeside
expertissimo viro domino D. Martino Remy Comite Palatino
medicinae doctore, et professore regio primario. Repetet pro
ultima ad licentiam responsione Petrus May Ariensis die 16
Decembris 1655. Douai, widow of Jean Serrurier, 1655.

Large broadside printed on silk (c. 1030 x 570 mm); central text
panel with nineteen lines at head, main text in four columns
comprising twenty-four numbered paragraphs, three lines at
foot; the text surrounded by a magnificent painted border with
large coat of arms at head flanked by Hercules and Athena,
various military paraphernalia, and two chained captives at
foot; occasional small areas of loss, affecting some words, a few
creases, colours a little faded; overall very well preserved; glazed
in later black and gilt wooden frame (lower left corner slightly
open). £6500

An unrecorded and truly stunning broadside, printed on silk
and magnificently illustrated, giving the text of medical theses
defended by Pierre May, from the town of Aire-sur-la-Lys in
northern France, for his licence in medicine from the
University of Douai in December 1655.

Ambitious in its scope - tackling nothing less than ‘Medicina
universa’ - the text is divided into twenty-four paragraphs
under the four headings of physiology, anatomy, pathology, and



subsidiary sciences. The first section considers the four elements and
their qualities, the four humours and digestion, the tripartite soul, the
mental faculties of perception, thinking and memory, and the senses.
The second tackles bodily motion, bones, joints, ligaments, cartilage,
muscles, tendons, the brain, semen, and blood, as well as sexual
intercourse, impregnation, and gestation. In the third part attention is
given to diseases and symptoms (including fever and inflammation),
diagnosis and prognosis, and the examination of the pulse and urine,
and the final paragraphs consider hygiene, therapeutics, dietetics,
surgery, bloodletting, the preparation and use of medicines, and
chemistry. The text is interspersed with various pithy statements e.g.
‘that a woman can become pregnant in a bath in which a man has
previously discharged semen is ridiculous’.

May defended these theses before Dr Martin Remy, professor of
medicine at Douai, and dedicated this splendid printed record to
Georges de Thiennes, baron of Brouck, governor and bailiff of May’s
native Aire. De Thiennes had a long and distinguished military career,
participating in numerous sieges and battles of the Thirty Years’ War.
In addition to prominently displaying de Thiennes” arms, the superb
border surrounding the text pays homage to his martial exploits.
Hercules (with lion skin and club, holding the multi-headed Cerberus
on the end of a chain) and Athena (with armour, spear, and gorgon
shield) flank his blazon, while the remaining borders are filled with
military paraphernalia, including suits of armour, pikes, halberds,
canons, muskets, shields, drums, and banners.

The University of Douai was founded in 1559, its medical faculty
opening three years later. Notable seventeenth-century members
include the anatomist Amé Bourdon and the ophthalmologist Michel
Brisseau, noted for his studies of cataracts and glaucoma. Jean Serrurier
(1590-1654) began printing at Douai around 1633 and served as the
university’s printer; this item was printed by his widow Marie
Marquette, who remained active until 1667.

No copies traced on OCLC or CCfr.



WITH MACABRE wWOODCUT

35 [MIMEREL, Marie-Thérése]. Vous étes priés
d’assister aux convoi & vigiles de Damoiselle Marie-Therese
Mimerel ... [Amiens, 1779].

Single sheet (c. 420 x 530 mm), large woodcut initial, 13 lines of
text; a few small chips to edges, creases from folding; overall
very good. £350

An apparently unrecorded announcement of the funeral and
burial of Marie-Thérése Mimerel at Amiens, in northern
France, on 17 January 1779. Born at Amiens in 1723, the
daughter of a master jeweller, Marie married the local merchant
and city official Antoine-Isidore de Bonne. This notice invites
its readers to attend Marie’s funeral ‘at five o’clock in the church
of St Martin’ and burial ‘in the cemetery of St Denis’, as well as
to a Mass at eleven o’clock the following morning.

The text opens with a remarkable macabre woodcut initial
depicting an elaborate tomb within which appear Father Time
(with hourglass and a long beard stretching to his feet), a female
figure staring directly at the viewer, a spade, and a scythe.
Teardrops rain down from above, and the mournful black
border is filled with skulls, crossbones, and further tears.

Given its size, this notice was clearly intended for public display,
most likely outside the home of the deceased as well as at the
church and cemetery.

Not traced on OCLC or CCFr. OCLC finds two similar notices
issued at Amiens, one from 1791 (Library of Congress) and
another from 1821 (BM Lyon).






PRINTING FROM PLAQUES

36 [NAUNTON, Robert, Sir]. Sheet printed from memorial
brass. [Engraved c. 1635, but printed c. 18007].

Single sheet (c. 980 x 684 mm), 50 lines of text with illustrations at
foot, printed in reverse from an engraved brass plaque; neatly
folded, edges somewhat chipped, a few minor spots. £850

A very curious ephemeron, printed directly from the memorial
brass at St Mary’s Letheringham of Sir Robert Naunton, secretary
of state to James I.

The political career of Sir Robert Naunton (1563-1635), following
periods as a scholar at Cambridge and a spy on the Continent, saw
his election as MP for Cambridge University and subsequently the
county of Suffolk, his appointment as secretary of state to James I,
and - after being dismissed and arrested to placate the Spanish
ambassador - a decade in the profitable and prestigious role of
master of the court of wards.

At his death in 1635, he was buried at St Mary’s, near his rebuilt
home Letheringham Abbey in Suffolk, as described by Caulfield:

‘Against the north wall was a large and handsome monument for Sir
Robert Naunton and his lady; his figure in armour, a piked beard
and whiskers, his head on a great book ... The plaque comprises
two lengthy Latin verses of his own composition (a skill presumably
refined during his service as public orator to the University of
Cambridge and to the Earl of Rutland’s embassy to Denmark in
1604) accompanied by Biblical verses and images of a swan and hart
with mottos.

The plaque was still in situ in 1786 when its text was published
among ‘Select Poetry, ancient and modern’ in the Gentleman’s
Magazine (vol. LVI, p. 341), where it is described as being ‘on a large
brass plate, at the head of his monument’, but was sold to the
antiquary John Nichols (1745-1826) when the church was rebuilt in
1789; it is likely Nichols who had the plaque printed onto this
sheet. In addition to the text and images (a swan and a hart in
water), the printing shows the holes used for mounting the plaque,
its bevelled edges, and the light surface wear evidently accrued
since its erection in the seventeenth century.

See Caulfield (ed.), Memoirs of Sir Robert Naunton (1814).



[Image mirrored]



SETTLING IN THE USA

37 [NEW YORK]. Notarial instrument attesting to the
residence of two French immigrants in New York. New York, 27 July
1797.

Single sheet (c. 340 x 210 mm), printed and manuscript text in
English to recto, with ‘United States of America’ and eagle vignette
at head, manuscript text in French to verso, 2 seals; 2 small holes and
2 chips to upper margin, light creasing where folded; very good.
£850

An interesting document recording the immigration of two members
of the French minor nobility into America during the French
Revolution and Directory. The New York public notary Charles
Bridgen here attests to the arrival of Frangois Pierre Henri d’'Héliand
(b.1768) and his wife Laurence Joséphine Caroline Anne Marie Louis
Colheux de Longpré (b. 1778) in New York from Philadelphia, where
they had stayed since 16 May 1796, and to their intention ‘to continue
their residence within these United States of America’.

The document is signed and sealed by Bridgen, and also signed by
three acquaintances of the young couple, William M. Seton, Anthony
Stafford, and Thomas Jones. William Magee Seton (1768-1803), a
wealthy New York merchant of Scottish descent, was the husband of
St. Elizabeth Ann Seton (1774-1821), the first native-born citizen of
the United States to be canonised by the Roman Catholic Church.
William is credited with bringing the first Stradivarius violin to
America.

On the verso is a manuscript note signed and sealed by Jean Antoine
Bernard Rozier, the young French Republic’s vice-consul in New
York, attesting to the authenticity of Bridgen’s signature, dated ‘New
York ce 9me fridor 5me année de I’ére Républicaine Francaise’
Rozier served as vice-consul between June 1795 and July 1798.



A TASTER FROM Q’BRIEN’S LUSORIUM

38 [O’BRIEN, Charles]. Something Snug. On Saturday
February 22 [altered in manuscript to: 21st, 1795] at the Sun
Tavern, Foster Lane, Cheapside, by Desire of a Number of
Subscribers to a new Edition of O’Brien’s Lusorium .. Mr
O’Brien, (who is to appear at one of the Summer Theatres)
proposes exhibiting in Character the most approved Songs,
Lectures, Capricios, &c. in the above Work, with others not yet
in print .. Commencing with a new Capricio on Something
Snug, in the Character of Many in One .. [London, 1795].

4to broadside, printed on one side; old creases but in excellent
condition, lower and right edge untrimmed. £650

Unrecorded. A fine advertising broadside for a one-man
performance by Charles O’Brien, based on some of the texts
from his Lusorium (1782, second edition 1783).

ESTC mistakenly attributes the Lusorium to the Irish
playwright, actor and man-about-town William O’Brien
(1738-1815). Charles O’Brien is however named as author in The
End of the Lusorium (1798), an engraved labyrinth of whimsy and
digression and ‘probably the most bizarre Sternean text of the
eighteenth century’ (Bosch and Verhoeff).

Little is known of the author, who wrote and performed under
the pseudonym Larry Lusus, and who also published A Calico
Printers’ Assistant (1789-92), though he appears to have taken a
number of small theatrical roles in the 1790s. The brief
autobiographical sections in his End of the Lusorium suggest he
was apprenticed to a calico printer in West Ham before turning
Methodist (O’Brien’s Lusorium includes several monologues
satirical of Methodism). A ‘Scarce Advertisement’ listed in The
Memoirs of J. Decastro, Comedian (1824), mentions a performance
of 5 October 1795 of ‘several Lusoriettes, novel, snug, odd, and

philosophical, written and painted for that night, by Mr.
O’Brien’, almost certainly something similar to the present
performance.



CLEARED TO TRAVEL FROM
CONSTANTINOPLE

39 [PASSPORT]. L'Intendance
Sanitaire de Constantinople. Bulletin de
santé. [Constantinople], 1844.

Single sheet (c. 158 x 185 mm), printed on
one side only, in French and Turkish, and
completed in manuscript, calligraphic
header, ink stamp of the Intendance
Sanitaire; creases where once folded, very
good. £85

An attractive passport issued by the
health authorities in Constantinople,
capital of the Ottoman Empire, on 15
October 1844 certifying that Mr Henry
Bentley was leaving the city at a time of
good public health, the plague being
completely absent.

The last  plague  epidemic in
Constantinople had occurred in 1831,
with an isolated outbreak following in
1841.



PRECAUTIONS AGAINST
THE SPREAD OF PLAGUE

40 [PLAGUE]. Ihrer Konigl. Majestit von Gross-Britannien,
und Chur-Fiirstl. Durchlauchtigkeit zu Braunschweig und
Liineburg etc. etc. Wir zur Regierung der Herzogthiimer Bremen
und Verden verordnete Beheimer Rath und Regierungs-Rithe.
Fiigen hiemit zu wissen ... Stade, 23 August 1728.

Broadside (c. 330 x 410 mm), decorative initials, woodcut ‘seal’ with

initials ‘LS’ at foot; light creases from folding, lightly browned;

short contemporary manuscript note to blank verso; very good.
£400

An apparently unrecorded proclamation issued from Stade, in
northern Germany close to Hamburg, imposing measures to
prevent the spread of plague from the Levant along the river Elbe.
Issued by the government officials Johann Friedrich von Staffhorst,
Engelbrecht Johann von Bardenfleht, and Sebastian von der Lieth,
the proclamation states that no ships coming from the Levant,
which might be carrying infected crew or goods, are to be allowed
on the Elbe without first passing through quarantine. Inhabitants
in the Elbe Marshes and along the river Weser are warned, under
threat of punishment, not to board any ship or bring any goods onto
land unless certificates are produced to show that the ship has been
in quarantine. Anyone who fails to comply risks having their goods
burnt. The signatories call upon local officials and judges to make
the proclamation widely known and to enforce its terms.

In 1728 plague affected Egypt, Persia (spreading to Astrakhan in
southern Russia), the southern Balkans, and the Greek island of
Zakynthos. The Electorate of Brunswick-Liineburg, including the
duchies of Bremen and Verden, was ruled in personal union with
Great Britain following the accession of George I in 1714.

Not traced on OCLC, KVK, or VD18.



PIOUS PROVINCIAL POPULAR PRINT

41 [POPULAR DEVOTION]. Lheureuse benediction
des maisons. Vannes, N. De Lamarzelle, [c. 1840].

Single sheet (c. 430 x 261 mm), large woodcut with letterpress
text below within decorative border; edges slightly frayed, but
otherwise clean and fresh. £250

A wonderful devotional broadside printed in the Breton town of
Vannes, comprising a crude woodcut depiction of the scene at
Calvary, signed ‘Desloge’ at the base, with two cantiques
spirituels. The image is identical to one that appeared in a
similar publication, also undated, that appeared in Mourtain in
Normandy, printed by Lebel; the surrounding border and the
text, however, differ, and we are unable to establish priority.
Similar images, appearing under the same title, were not
uncommon in the mid nineteenth century in provincial France,
but survivals are very rare. Lamarzelle was the publisher of
numerous works, both religious and secular, throughout the
nineteenth century. Nicolas de Lamarzelle, the present printer,
was active between 1835 and 1849.

Neither the present version nor the Mourtain one recorded by

OCLC.



42 [POSTAL HISTORY].
[Venetian “AQ” letter sheet]. [Venice, 1647].

Oblong folio single sheet printed on recto
only, with woodcut of Lion of St Mark at
head, some light waterstaining which has
affected legibility of letter penned on the
sheet, light wear along old folds and edges,
red mark at margin where document was
sealed, address penned on verso; in a cloth
folder. £900

A completed example of the first prepaid
letter sheet.

In 1608 the Venetian authorities began
issuing these prepaid printed letter sheets,
which are considered to be the first postal
stationary sold officially - predating the
British Mulready letter sheets of 1840 by
more than two centuries. The letters “AQ”,
a contraction of acque, were printed at the
top of each sheet - they were issued to
generate revenue for the repair and upkeep
of waterworks in the city by the Collegio
alle Acque. The text printed on the sheets
reproduced the statute of 1608 under
which the system operated, with a
surcharge of 4 soldi on the cost of posting
a letter. Each sheet has an identification
number printed at the top left and the
system remained in operation until the
end of 1797.



43 [PUBLIC HEALTH]. Li conservatori della sanitd della
cittd, e contado di Novara. Conviene in ogni tempo, che la citta
si tengano con la maggior netezza possibile ... Novara, per
glh[eredi] di Gio. Angelo Caccia, 1657.

Printed broadside (c. 410 x 310 mm), comprising 34 lines of
text, woodcut of bishop with initials ‘S. G.” at head; horizontal
crease from folding, closed tear to lower margin, a little light
spotting at edges; very good; a few ink notes to blank verso.
£350

An unrecorded and fascinating decree issued at Novara, in
northwest Italy, on 28 April 1657, in which the city’s health
authorities promote public and private cleanliness in the face of
the plague epidemic which had devastated Naples and was
spreading north.

The document opens by forbidding the keeping and raising of
silkworms within the city walls because of the ‘foul and noxious
odours’ they produce. Citizens are encouraged to keep their
homes clean from litter and filth and to remove their rubbish
outside the city. The throwing of ‘putrid urine’ and faeces out
of windows into the street is expressly prohibited, and heads of
households are to be held responsible for their children’s
actions. On the commercial side, butchers are not permitted to
throw animal innards into the street and must keep their shops
clean, while sweet making and the bringing of confectionaries
into the city is forbidden, unless clean and dry, on account of
the smell. Infractions are subject to 25 scudi fines, with a third
of the sum being given to offenders” accusers.

The woodcut preceding the text depicts San Gaudenzio, the
first bishop of Novara.

No copies traced on OCLC or ICCU.



PROVINCIAL THEATRE

44 [THEATRE]. [PEDRONI, Giovanni, scenographer].
Avviso teatrale. Il gran giudizio di Salomone. [Guastalla], Per
Gaetano Ferrari, e Figlio, [c. 1815].

Broadside (c. 300 x 180 mm), printed within typographic frame,
large woodcut vignette depicting the judgment of Salomon; the
date 26’ of May corrected in ink to ‘257 light signs of old
folding, otherwise a beautifully preserved example. £225

Unrecorded advert for the theatrical representation of the
Judgement of Salomon by the Compagnia Comica, likely in the
town of Guastalla.

The costumes are described as ‘rich and magnificent’, and the
set designs are said to be by the renowned Milanese
scenographer Giovanni Pedroni, who had previously worked
alongside Alessandro Sanquirico, mostly at the Teatro alla Scala
in Milan.






FIRE AT THE TOWER:
‘A TRULY NATIONAL CALAMITY’

45 [TOWER OF LONDON]. View of the awful
conflagration at the Tower of London, October 31st 1841, and
immense loss of national property. London, J. Fairburn, [1841].

Broadside (c. 485 x 385 mm), with large hand-coloured woodcut at
head (285 x 175 mm) and four columns of text below; some closed
marginal tears, small holes and creases neatly repaired (without
loss), strengthened on verso with archival tissue, a few small marks
and stains to recto and verso, otherwise a very good copy. £600

An extremely rare broadside, with a striking hand-coloured
woodcut, recording the devastating fire which consumed the Grand
Storehouse at the Tower of London in October 1841, an event also
sketched in watercolour by J.MW. Turner.

The writer describes the event as ‘a truly national calamity’
destroying ‘in addition to an almost innumerable quantity of
trophies, and other evidences of British glory, no less a number than
200,000 stand of arms. Alerted by a sentinel to the outbreak of a
fire, the locally quartered Scots Fusilier Guards rushed to help,
‘many in a state almost of nudity. Under the command of Major
Elrington, acting governor of the Tower, the troops fetched nine
engines but had only enough water to work one of them.
Additional engines arrived from local fire stations but were initially
refused access and upon entry quickly exhausted the water supply,
while floating engines mooring alongside Traitors’ Gate arrived too
late to prevent the destruction of the armoury. The flames
attracted ‘to the neighbourhood of Tower Hill countless multitudes’
to witness the conflagration, which ‘had all the appearance of the
crater of some volcano. The evacuation of the Jewel Tower is
described as ‘an extraordinary scene’, ‘the warders carrying crowns,
sceptres, and other valuables of royalty between groups of soldiers,
police, firemen, and others’. The writer ends by recording the Duke

of Wellington’s ‘deep regret that so serious a loss had befallen the
nation’ and estimates the value of the property destroyed at over
one million pounds.

No copies are recorded on Library Hub or OCLC. We have been
able to locate a single example, at the Royal Armouries Museum in
Leeds.



WAX STATUES AND A TWO-HEADED BOY

46 [WAXWORKS]. [PECCI, Gaetano, artist]. [Broadside
advertising an itinerant show of wax models, incipit:] ‘L’Artista
Gaetano Pecci, nativo di Milano, arrivato in questa illustre
Citta, avra lonore di esponere le sue fatiche a questo
Rispettabile Pubblico con un copioso Gabinetto di Statue di
Cera della grandezza al naturale... [Venice], Casali stampatore, [c.

1815].

Broadside (c. 480 x 360 mm); printed within double decorative
typographic frame; in very good condition, with only some
slight signs of old folding. £500

A seemingly unrecorded broadside advertising the Venice dates
of a touring show of wax models by the Milanese wax sculptor
Gaetano Pecci.

In addition to a large Nativity scene comprising thirty figures,
the exhibition included a group of statues depicting European
monarchs (Francis I, Emperor of Austria; Alexander I, Emperor
of Russia; Frederick William III, King of Prussia; Louis XVIII,
King of France; Joachim-Napoleon, King of Naples; Ferdinand
IV, King of Sicily); some of the protagonists of the Napoleonic
Wars (Grand Duke Konstantin Pavlovich of Russia; Prince
Mikhail Kutuzov, commander-in-chief of the Russian Army;
Marshal Etienne Macdonald; General Tadeusz Koéciuszko,
Polish commander who fought also on the US side in the
American Revolutionary War, among others); the philosophers
Voltaire, Rousseau, and Montesquieu (the latter described as
‘President’); the French naturalist Georges-Louis Leclerc,
Comte de Buffon; the composer Joseph Haydn; female and male
anatomical models with a detailed model of a human head; a
figure of the artist himself, together with his manservant; and a
table set with delicious dishes and fruits, all carefully made of
wax.

Furthermore, listed among the sculptures is ‘a boy with two
heads, originally from Tyrol’, with the note that the boy is in
fact living and not a wax model (likely a case of conjoined twins,
assuming this was not a hoax).

Admission tickets to the exhibition, on display in a house on
Riva degli Schiavoni, had a price of 20 soldi, with reduced rates
for both servants and children (dogs are specifically forbidden
from attending). Finally the artist offers to take the wax portrait
of any person who might wish to have one, for a modest price
and in only two short sittings.

An exhibition of Pecci’s models held in his native Milan in April
1820, featuring some slightly different models, is described by
Giuseppe Chiappori in his Serie cronologica delle rappresentazioni
drammatico-pantomimiche poste sulle scene dei principali teatri di
Milano (Milan, Silvestri, 1821, p. 84)

This broadside appears to be completely unrecorded. A copy of
a smaller broadside advertising Pecci’s show in Bologna, listing
completely different wax figures, is recorded at the Biblioteca
dell’Archiginnasio in Bologna.






FIREPLACE PRICELIST

47 WILKINSON, W. B. Chimney Pieces in artificial
stone, manufactured by W. B. Wilkinson & Co. Prudhoe Street,
Newcastle upon Tyne. Newcastle, Lambert, 1866.

Broadside trade catalogue (c. 445 x 270 mm), with 17 tinted

litho fireplaces, with prices; folding creases, one crease a little

dust-soiled, but generally in very good condition; mounted.
£350

An interesting broadside trade catalogue offering 17 different
designs of fireplaces made of artificial stone. The building firm
Wilkinson of Newcastle played an important part in the
development of reinforced concrete. Wilkinson is credited with
building the first house using reinforced concrete.



HYBRID LEARNING

48 [WINCHESTER COLLEGE]. Printed
and manuscript election roll.  [Winchester], 1
November 1782°.

Vellum roll (c. 942 x 124 mm), manuscript in
brown, red, and gold (alloy? now largely faded to
green), with large copper-engraved arms of
Winchester College at head (c. 156 x 118 mm),
dated at foot ‘1 Nov: 1782"; somewhat worn,
particularly at ends, text rubbed and faded in
places, a few minor chips at edges; early pin-holes
at upper corners. £1250

A remarkable eighteenth-century partly printed
election roll from Winchester College, with
admissions, the names of scholars, prize-winners,
and pupils elected to New College Oxford. The
roll lists over one hundred scholars, choristers, and
commoners, divided into classes, as well as the
Warden and Fellows, the Head Master (the literary
critic Joseph Warton, 1722-1800), and the Warden
(John Oglander) and Posers of New College. In
addition to their value in documenting the history
of the College, the Winchester rolls offer insight to
the changing role of manuscript, printed, and
hybrid texts both in recording and in distributing
information in a school setting: the 1782 roll is
among the last to be laid out in manuscript, before
the adoption of outline ‘roll-plates’ from 1785 and
of letterpress printing from 1813.

The rolls were produced shortly after Election
Week at the start of the academic year, with both
finer (on vellum and with gilt lettering, as here)
and more ordinary copies. The roll’s role in public
display is evidenced by the pin-holes in the upper
corners, and its ongoing use is demonstrated by
annotations noting the winners of gold and silver
medals and prizes in several subjects; these do not
appear in Holgate’s transcription.

An extensive though incomplete collection of
election rolls is held by Winchester College,
including two copies for 1782. Holgate notes an
additional copy at New College, but none in the
other collections surveyed.

See Holgate (ed.), Winchester Long Rolls 1653-1721
(1899), and Holgate & Chitty (eds), Winchester Long
Rolls 1723-1812 (1904).






REGULATING WINE IMPORT AND EXPORT

49 [WINE]. Notificatione alli gabellini delle dodici porte
della cittd, e porto naviglio, che hanno l'officio del sig. tesoriere per
il datio del vino. Bologna, per Uerede di Vittorio Benacci, [c. 1670?].

Printed broadside (c. 440 x 330 mm), comprising 21 lines of text,
woodcut Azzolini arms, woodcut initial; horizontal crease from
folding, small hole at foot (not touching text), a few small tears to
edges; overall very good. £275

An unrecorded broadside relating to the import and export of wine
in the city of Bologna, issued by the marquis and senator Francesco
Azzolini in his capacity as ‘apostolic treasurer for taxes on wine’.

The document orders customs officials at the city’s twelve gates not
to allow the export of any quantity of wine, in barrels, casks or other
vessels, without the proper paperwork, and to keep a record of all
the wine, aqua vitae, vinegar, and other wine-based liquors, entering
the city. Any infractions were liable to a fine of 25 scudi.

Azzolini rose to prominence during the pontificate of Innocent X,
was created cardinal in 1654, played an important role in the
election of Alexander VII, and acted as secretary of state under
Clement IX. The author of political, historical and theological
tracts, as well as poems, he was patron to several artists and
religious institutions, and a friend of the violinist Arcangelo
Corelli. He moved out of the Vatican Palace after 1670 but
remained influential in the Curia.

The document bears the name ‘lo: Masinus Not. i.e. that of the
notary Giovanni Masini (1646-1713), who moved to Bologna in
1664 and was appointed apostolic notary in 1669. He played a key
role in amassing and indexing the city’s archives, his ‘indice Masin{’
remaining in use to this day.

No copies traced on OCLC or ICCU.



REGULATING WINE SALES

50 [WINE]. Editto sopra li cameranti, albergatori, e
stalatichieri. Bologna, per l'erede del Benacci, [c. 16707].

Printed broadside (c. 420 x 280 mm), comprising 32 lines of text,
woodcut Azzolini arms and woodcut initial; horizontal crease from
folding, a few small closed tears (not affecting text), a little light
spotting; overall very good. £275

An unrecorded and most interesting document regarding the sale of
wine in the city of Bologna, issued by the marquis and senator
Francesco Azzolini in his capacity as ‘apostolic treasurer for taxes on
wine’.

Owners of hostels, stables, and boarding houses are instructed to
renew their licences within ten days, and are strictly forbidden from
selling wine, vinegar, and other liquors without approval. Those
caught with quantities of wine deemed to exceed their individual
needs, or those of their family, are to be fined. In addition, hostel-
keepers are prohibited from cellaring any stocks of wine, however
small, without a licence. The text is liberally dispersed with threats
of 25 scudi fines.

The document bears the name ‘Gio: Masini Not.’ that of the notary
Giovanni Masini (1646-1713) (for Giovanni Masini and Francesco

Azzolini see item 49).

No copies traced on OCLC or ICCU.






